

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS; and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC OF
THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; and
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL,

Defendants.

No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS)
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
ADEQUACY OF SEARCH FOR OPT-OUT AND RAPID PRODUCTION LIST
RECORDS**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2761 / 2745 / 2737
Facsimile: (212) 637-2786 / 2686 / 2702
Email: christopher.connolly@usdoj.gov
joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov
ellen.london@usdoj.gov

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY
JOSEPH N. CORDARO
ELLEN LONDON
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

 A. Summary Judgment Standards in FOIA Cases 3

 B. Adequacy of Search in FOIA Cases 4

 1. Standards Applied Generally 4

 2. Standards Applied to Searches for Electronic Records 7

 C. The Agencies Conducted Adequate Searches 10

 1. ICE’s Search 10

 2. FBI’s Search 14

 3. DHS’s Search 18

 4. EOIR’s Search 21

 5. OLC’s Search 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Adamowicz v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 402 F. App'x 648 (2d Cir. 2010)	4, 7
<i>Adamowicz v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>America Federation of Gov't Employees, Local 812 v. Broadcast Board of Governors</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. CIA</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5435 (LAP), 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008).....	3, 9
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 720 F. Supp. 217 (D.D.C. 1989).....	6
<i>Carney v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	7
<i>Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2705(SAS), 2011 WL 6780905 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2011).....	4
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , No. 06-13346, 2008 WL 4899401 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 12, 2008).....	10
<i>Fox News Network v. U.S. Department of the Treasury</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9

Garcia v. DOJ, Office of Information & Privacy,
181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....5, 25

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d at 488-89 *passim*

Habeas Corpus Resource Ctr. v. U.S. Department of Justice,
No. C 08-2649 CW, 2008 WL 5111224 (N.D.Cal. Dec. 2, 2008).....10

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....5

Hasbrouck v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Number C 10-3793 RS,
2012 WL 177563 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2012).....10

Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency,
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....4

Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000).....6

Media Research Center v. U.S. Department of Justice,
Civil Action Nos. 10-2013, 11-0426, 2011 WL 4852224 (D.D.C. Oct. 13, 2011)8

Moayeddi v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
510 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2007).....7

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Service,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....7

Nielsen v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
252 F.R.D. 499 (D. Minn. 2008).....8

Oglesby v. U.S. Department of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....6, 7

Oleskey v. DOD,
658 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Mass. 2009).....5, 6

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....4

Physicians for Human Rights v. DOD,
675 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2009)8

Safecard Services, Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)5, 6

Stone v. Defense Investigative Serv.,
816 F. Supp. 782 (D.D.C. 1993)7

Tarzia v. Clinton,
No. 10 Civ. 5654 (FM), 2012 WL 335668 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2012)9

Triestman v. DOJ, Drug Enforcement Admin.,
878 F. Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)5

Vest v. Department of the Air Force,
793 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011)9

Weisberg v. DOJ,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)6
